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City Council Meeting 
September 20, 2021 

To the President and Members of the City Council: 

Your Committee on Committees and Rules, considered all the following Ordinances and 
Resolution which met September 17, 2021: 

Your Committee on Committee and Rules, recommends "re-referral" of the 
following items: 

Recommendation to refer proposed items 1-2 to the Committee on Public Safety: 

1. (02021-4130) Amendment of Municipal Code Title 8 by creating new Chapter 
8-6 titled "Victims' Justice Ordinance" to create a civil remedy against street 
gang predatory and profit-driven practiceis. 

(02021-3215) Amendment of Municipal Code Chapters 8-4 and 8-20 by 
modifying various sections and adding new sections regarding looting, mob 
actions, vandalism and unlawful possession of firearms or firearm ammunition. 

Recommendation to refer proposed item 3 to the Joint Committee on Budget & 
Government Operations and Public Safety: 

3. (R2021-991) Subject matter hearing on two recent reports by the Office of the 
Inspector General and the MacArthur Justice Center on the reliability of 
ShotSpotter technology. 

This recommendation of each item was concurred in by the Committee on Committees 
and Rules. 

Sincerely, 

^^4rikf^ 
Michelle Harris, Chairman 
Committee on Committees and 
Rules 



Chicago Criminal Accountability Ordinance (CCAO 

Administrative Notice of Violation (ANOV) 

' • - • 
O R D I N A N C E 

BEJTORDAINED BY THE CIT/COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICACSO: 
SECTliDN 1. Chapter 8-4 of the Municipal Code of Chicago is hereby amended adding 

new Seclion 8-4-021. as follows: 

8r4-p21 Looting and mob actions. 

(a) It shall be unlawful for any person tp:knowingly without authority of law or the owner, enler 
^"y ] ! '^"^^ Ol" dwelling or upon any premises of another, or enter any commercial, mercantile, 
buisiness, or industrial building, plant, or. establishment,.in which norrnai security of property is 
not present by virtue of a hurricane, fire, oi" vis majorof any kind or by virtue ofa riot, mob, or 
olher human agency, and obtain or exert control over property of the owner. 

(b) It shall be, unlawful for any person lo engage in lhe knowing assembly of iwo or more 
persons to enter any home or dwelling or upon any premises'of another, or enter any 
ppmmerciai,-mercantile, business, orindustrial building, plant, or establishment, and obtain or 
exert control over the property of the owner, or organize, plan, or coordinate such actions. 

(c) It shall be unlawful for any person, acling in concert wilh one or more olher individuals, lo 
engage in any of the following: 

(1) the knowing or reckless use of force or violence disturbing lhe public peace; 

: (2) the knowing assembly with the iritent lo commit or facilitate the commission of a felony, 
misdemeanor, or violation of City ordiniance; or 

(3) the knowing assembly without aulhorily of law, for the purpose of doing violence to a 
. person or property. 

(d) Any person who violates any proyision of this seclion shall be subject to a fine of nol less 
than $10,000. 

SECTION 2. Seclion 8-4-060 of lhe Municipal Code of Chicago is hereby amended by 
deleting the language slmck through and inserting the language underscored, as foljows: 

8-4-060 Vandalism defined. 

(a) It shall be unlawful for any person lo commit vandalism. A person commits vandalism when 
such person,, without prpper.authorizalipn, engages in the willful or malicious deslruction, injury, 
disfigurement or defacement of any public or private property. Vandalism includes, but is nol 
limited,to. any act of culling, tearing, breaking, rnari<ing, drawing, painting or etching when such 
act is intended to damage property or has the effect of causing damage to property. 

ff. : i— -, , .sii/i-^ffiriW-ffi-jsasKi 



(b} Any person who violates subsection (a^ of this section, upon conviction thereof, shall be 
punished by a fine of $5,000 Rot les& thaR-SlrSOOTOO-oor moro lhan $2:500 00 fbr each .offense, 
pliis the actual costs incurred by the property owner or the city to abate, remediate, repair or 
remove the effects ofthe vandalism. To the exlent permitted by law, suchcosts shail be payable 
to the person who incurred lhe cosls. In addition to such fine and cosls, any such offense may 
also be punished as a misdemeanor by incarceration in a penal inslilulion other lhan a 
penitentiary for a tenn of,up to 30 days, or by a requirement to perfomri up to 1,500 hours of 
community service, under the procedures set fbrth in Section 1-2-1.1. of the Illinois Municipal 
Code, as arnended, and in the Illinois Code of Criminal Procedure of 1,963, as amended.-/Ml 
actions,seeking the imposition of fines only shall be,filed as quasi-criminal actions subject tothe 
provisions of the Illiriois Code of Civil Procedure, as amended. 

(c) Anv person who commits vandalism described iri subsection (a) of this sectibn. againsl any 
tunnel, bridge, or viaduct, or anv public building; monument, playground, or bench, upon 
conviclion thereof, shall be punished bva fine of $10.000, plus the aclual cosls incurred bv the 
property owner or the Citv lo abate, remediate, repair or remove the effects of vandalism. In 
addition to such fine and cosls. any such offense mav also be punished as a misdemeanor bv 
incarceration in a penal instilution other than a penitentiary for a lerm of up to.30 davs, or bv a 
requirement to perfonm up to 2.000 hours of communitv sen/ice, under lhe procedures set forth 
in. Seclion 1-2-1.1 ofthe Illinois Municipal Code, as amended, and in the Illinois Code of 
Criminal Procedure of 1963. as amended: All actions seeking the imposition of fines onlv shall 
be filed as quasi-criminal actions subiect lb the provisions of the Illinois Code of Civil.Procedure, 
as amended. 

SECTION 3. Seclion 8-4-070 of the Municipal Code of Chicago is hereby amended by 
deleting the language struck through and inserting thelanguage underscored, as follows: 

8-4-070 Responsibility of parents or legal guardian. 

(a) As used in this section, the terms specified have the meanings ascribed to them: 
"Legial Guardian" means: 

(i) A person who, under court prder.Js the guardian of the person ofa minor, or 

(ii) A public or private agency with whom.a mjrior has been placed by a court. 

"Minor" means a person who is l l years of.age or above, but nol yet 17 years of age. 

fb) If a minor engages in conduct lhat violates any-provision of Seclion 8-4-060 and such 
niinor is unemancipated and resides wilh his parent or legal guardian, such "parent or legal 
guardian shall be subiect lo a fine of $10,000 and payment of restitution in the amount of the 
actual costs incurred toabate. remediate, repair or remove the effectis ofthe vandalism. 

(cb) If a minor engages in conductithat violates any provision of Section6-8-4-060^r 8-4-065, 
and such minor is unemancipated and resides wilh his parent or legal guardian, such parent or 
legal guardian shall be subject lo the penalties set forth below: 

• (i) a fine of.not less than $250 nor more than $1,000.00 or.payment of restitution in the 
amount of the actual cosls incun-ed lo abate, remediate, repair or rennove the effects of the 
vandalism if such action is performed by the. city, whichever is greater, or 

••-2' 



, (ii) a fine of not less than $250 nor more than $1,000.00 and paymeni of.reslitution in the 
amount of the aclual costs incurred by the property owner lo abate, remediate, repair or remove 
the effects oflhe vandalism if such action is nol performed by the cily. 

Provided, however, that no order imposing a fine and/or restitution under subsection (c) of this 
section^shall exceed $3,000 in the aggregate. Community service may be imposed in lieu of, or 
in addition lo, the rrionetary fines provided by this section. Such parent or legal guardian shall 
be strictly liable under this section regardless of whelher the parent or legal guardian has actual 
knowledge of the minor's unlawful conduct. 

" SECTION 4. Section 8-4-130of the Municipal Code of Chicago is hereby amended by 
deleting the language struck through and inseiling the language underscored, as follows: 

8^-130 Possiession pf etching materials, paint or marker unlawful. 

(Omitted text Is unaffected by this ordinance) 

(e) Any persori who violates any provision of this section shall be subject to a fine Of $5,000 

(f) Any person who violates any provision of this seclion and is wiihin 50 feel of any public 
building, monument, playground, bench, or anv tunnel, bridqe.- or viaduct, shall be subject lo a 
fine of $10.000. 

SECTION 5. Seclion 8-4-350 bf the Municipal Code of Chicago is hereby amended by 
deleiing the language struck Ihrough and Insertirig the language underscored, as follows: 

8-4-350 Enhanced penalties for offenses committed in public transportation safety zones. 

(Omitted text ismaffected by this ordinance) 

(b) Penalties. v : - \;:. 

;, (.1) :The following enhanced penalties shalf apply lo violations of Sections 8-20-075 and 8-
20-085 of this:Code that occur in public transportation safely .zbnes: 

' (A) the penally for a first offense shall be a fine of $15.000. not-le&6-than-$4TQ0&700-fi&r 
fyt0f:04han $5,000.00, and incarceration for a tenn not less than 120 days nor more than six 
months; 

(B) the penalty for a second offense shall be a fine of $20.000. not less lhan-$&700&TOQ 
Fief4n0fe-than-$46TOO0TOO7 and Incarceration for a term not less than 150 days nor more lhan 
six months; and 

(0) the penally for a l̂hird or subsequent offense shall be a fine of $25,000, R0t46ss-than 
$40;OQ0T00-f»Gf̂ WFe!4han-$2•0^00T00T and incarceration for a term of six months. 



(2) The following enhanced penalties shall apply to violations of Seclion 8-20-060 of this 
Code that occur in pijblic transportation safety zones: 

(A) the penally for a firsl offense shall be a fine of $15,000. R^66&4han $1 .OQO.OO-ftof 
mofa4haiv$6,000tOOr and incarceration for a term not less than 30 days nor more lhan six 
monlhs; 

(B) iheipenalty for a second offense shall be a fine of $20.000. flot-4e6e-thaR-$§r006i09v 
; HOFmore-thaR-$4STOO0:̂  and incarceration for a lerm not less than 90 days nor more than six 
months; and 

(C) , the penalty for a third or subsequent offense shall be a fine of $25.000, not less thafl 
fe4haft-$20T000t00T and incarceration for a term of six months.' 

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance) 

SECTION 6. Section 8-4-355 of the Municipal Code of Chicago is hereby amended by 
deleting the language struck ihrough and inserting the language underscored, as follows: 

8-4-355 Enhanced penalties for offenses committed in student safety zones, parks, or 
playgrounds. .-• • 

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance) 

(b) Penalties. 

(1) The following enhanced penalties shall apply lo violations of Seclions 8-20-075 and 8-
20-085 of this Code thai occur in student safety zones, parks or playgrounds: 

(A) '' this penalty for a first offense shall be a fine of $15,000,.net-ie66-thaft-$4-;O00.bO ner 
more than $5,000.00;.and incarceration fora lermnol less than 120 days nor more than six 
monlhs; 

(B) the pesnalty for a second offense shall be a fine of $20.000. not46B64har»^000:00 
• nor more than $15,000:607 and incarceration for a term nol less lhan 150 days nor more than 
six monlhs; and 

:; (C) the penally for a third or subsequent-offense shall be a fine of $25,000 not less thafl 
$10.000-00 nor-mpFe-thaft-$20.000.00, and incarceration.for a term of six months. 

(2) The following enhanced penalties shall apply to violations of Section 8-20-060 of this 
Code thafbccur in student safety zones, parkier playgrounds: 

(A) the penalty for a firsl offense shall be a fine of $15;000, n6t4e6&4han-$4T^0QtQ0-iqeF 
fneFe4ha;fi-$5v000T007 and incarceration for a term nol less than* 30 days nor more than six 
months; 

(B) the penalty for a second offense shall be a fine of $20,000. not less, than $5,000.00 
Bor more thon $16,000.007 and incarceration for a term not less than 90 days nor moreithan six 
months;°and' .: :Z''':-:Z 'Z':'Z - : • 

'•je.->..-'it^s!xjnwm 



(C) lhe:penalty for a third or subsequent offense shall be a fine of $25.000, oet4e&e4haR 
. $4O;OOOvOOHR0Mner«4baR42O;OOOrOOT and incarceration for a terrn of six months. 

> (Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance) ' 

SECTION 7. Chapler 8-4 of the Municipal Code of Chicago is hereby amended adding 
vnew Section 8-4-365, as fpllows: 

8;4-365 Allocation of fines for pension obligations. All penalties, fines, and fees collected 
pursuant to Seclions 8-4-021, 8-4-060, 84-070, 8-4-130, 8-4-350, and 8-4-355, except for any 
costs of remediation paid under Seclions 8-4-060 or 8-4-070, shall be used lo meet the Cily's 
conlribulion obiigaiions under the Illinois Pension Code, 40 ILCS 5/1-101, et seq. 

SECTION 8. Seclion 8-20-20 of the Municipal Code of Chicago is hereby amended by 
deleting the language stmck through and inserting the language underscored, as follows: 

8-20-020 Reserved Unlawful possession of a firearm or firearm ammunition. 

(a) ll shali be unlawful for any person to illegally or unlawfully possess a.firearm or illegally or 
unlawfully possess ammunition under anylocal. Slale. or federal law. 

SECTION 9; Section 8-20-300 oflhe Municipal Code of Chicago is hereby amended 
by deleting the language struck through and inserting the language underscored, .as follows: 

8-20-300 Violation - Penalty. 

. (a) Penalties 

, '{V) Unless the enhanced penally imposed by subsection 8-4-350(b){2) or subsection 8-4-
355(b)(2) of tiiis Code applies, any person who: violates section 8-20-060 shall be fined not less 
lhan $10.000 $1.000.00 nor more than $15.000 $§00070&-and be incarcerated for a term nol 
less than 20 days nor more than 90 days, 

(2) Unless the enhanced penalty imposed by subseclion 8-4-350(b)(1) or subsection 8-4-
355(b)(1) of this Code applies, any jDerson;who, violates seclion 8-20-075, or 8-20-d857^f-8-3O-
400 shall be fined not less lhan $10.000:$4T660T06^n6r more than $15.000 $§OOOTOÔ and.be 
incarcerated for a term of notless than 90 days nor more'lhan i 80 days. 

(3) Anv person who violates section 8-20-100 shall be fined nol less than $1,000.00 nor 
more than'$5:000.00 and be incarcerated for a term of riot less than- 90 days nor more" than 180 
days. -

(4) Any person who violates Section 8-20-050 or 8-20-070 shall be fined $10.000 and be 
incarcerated for notless lhan 90 days nor more than 180 davs. 

: (5) Any person who violates Section 8-20-020 shall be fined not less than $10.000 nor more 
-than $15.000 for their first offense, shall be:fined notless than $20.000 nbrmore than $30,000 



(b) Unless nrtdlhor fino or (jonalty Is spociliccilly providocl. any porcon who violalos ony 
provision of this chnptor, or t\ny rule or rogulntlon pronuilgot«d horoundor. sholl for tho (Iral 
olf«nso, bo fiiVod not lossis Hum $1,000,00. nor moro thnn l6.000.00. or t)o incarcornlod for nol 
less thon 20 dtiys normoro thnn 90 dnys, or both. Any ttubsoquont conviction fora violftlion of 
nils chopler sluill bo piinishnblo by n fino ol npt less thnn $5,000,00 nnd not moro lhan 
$10,000:00. nnd by Incorcornlion (or Q torm of not less ttion 30 days, nor more than eix months, 
Eocti dny Ihnl such violation oxists shnll conslltuto ci sopfirolo and distinct offonso. 

(c) RosQivod. 

(d) Upon tho dotomiinatipn tluil & person hfis violntod tiny provision of this chaplor or any 
rulo or rogulation pronuilgfltod horoundor. tho supGrintondonl mny Institute an odmlnislrative 
ndjudlciiliori procooding with tho dopartmont of:adminl.<;lrativo hearings by forwarding a copy of 
a notice of violation or a notico of hearing, which has boon proporly served, to tho dopartmont of 
administrallvp hoarinqs. 

SECTION 10. Chaplor 8-20 of itio Municipnl Code of Chicago is hereby amended 
adding now Seclion 8-20-305. as follows: 

8-20-305 Allocation of fines for porislon obligations. All penalties, firies. and fees 
collpctod pursuant to Soctions 8-20-020 and 8-20-300 shall bo used to meet lhe City's 
contributian obligations under tho Illinois Pension Code, 40 ILCS 5/1-101, 01 soq. 

SECTION 11. This ordinanco sha!riake:fult force and olTocl 10 days aftor ils passage 
and.publicatlon. .-.f/-.^..' 

Silvana Tabares -, Jamos Gardiner 
23'^ Word Aldorman : 45'^Ward Aldennan 

Patrick Thompson Raymond Lopez 
11'\Ward Aldennan . ' 15'" Ward Aldorman 
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